



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CONT. PETITION NO. 375 OF 2020
IN WP/12802/2018

Syed Muzaffar Syed Shakoor

VERSUS

Shaikh Anees Iqbal Ismail Chief Executive Officer And Another

...

- Mr. M. N. Shaikh, Advocate for the Petitioner
- Ms. U. S. Bhosale, AGP for Respondent/s – State

...

CORAM : N. B. SURYAWANSHI &
SMT. VAISHALI PATIL – JADHAV, JJ.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 12, 2025

ORDER :

1. The learned advocate for the petitioner submits that substitution of respondent no. 1 is not required, whereas substitution of respondent no. 2 is necessary. The order of substitution of respondent no. 1 is recalled.

2. At the request of the petitioner, permission is granted to substitute respondent no. 2. After such substitution is carried out, issue notice to substituted respondent no. 2, returnable four weeks thereafter.

(SMT. VAISHALI PATIL – JADHAV, J.)

(N. B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)